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 SCOPO DEL MANUALE

 SICUREZZA PERSONALE E RICONOSCIMENTO DEL RISCHIO

RISK SYMBOLOGY AND PHRASES

NOTICE

READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY before installing and using the product. This product must 

FOLLOW THE SUGGESTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO OPERATE IN SAFETY. 

QUALIFIED PERSONNEL: 

RISK CLASSIFICATION AND RELATIVE GRAVITY OF DAMAGE

 DANGER causes

 WARNING can cause

 CAUTION
can 

cause

NOTICE can result

INFORMATION

descending order.

 PURPOSE OF THE MANUAL

 PERSONAL SECURITY AND RISK RECOGNITION

NOTE: 
. 
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 GUIDA ALLA LETTURA DEL MANUALE

 RESPONSABILITÀ E CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA:

GENERAL DANGER ELECTRICITY DANGER DANGER FLAMMABLE MATERIAL

DANGER OF FALL BY A LEVEL DANGER SUSPENDED LOADS DANGER CORROSIVE SUBSTANCES

OBLIGATIORY TO WEAR THE 
PROTECTION HELMET

OBLIGATORY TO WEAR SAFETY 
SHOES

OBLIGATORY WEAR THE PROTECTIVE 
GLOVES

OBLIGATORY TO WEAR EYE 
PROTECTION

OBLIGATION TO WEAR THE AUDIO 
PROTECTION OBLIGATORY TO WEAR THE MASK

OBLIGATORY TO WEAR PROTECTIVE 
CLOTHES OBLIGATORY TO KEEP CLOSED OBLIGATORY TO CHECK THE 

PROTECTIONS

GENERIC PROHIBITION FORBIDDEN TO STEP ON PROHIBITED TO WALK ON  OR STOP 
IN THIS AREA

WARNING SIGN

MANDATORY SIGN

PROHIBITION SIGN

EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID SIGNS INDICATION SYMBOLS

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLER

 MANUAL READING GUIDE

 LIABILITY AND WARRANTY CONDITIONS:

NOTA BENE KEEP DRY OBLIGATORY TO CHECK 
THE PROTECTIONSFIRST AID

NOTE: 



LIFTINGITALIA S.r.l.

6  (42)

1. GESTIONE DEL CANTIERE

1.1. 
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2 x

MAX 50 kg

> 50 kg

IMPORTANT!

SAFETY IN-
STRUCTIONS AND SITE MANAGEMENT

NOTICE

PRELIMINARY CHECKS:

 CAUTION

SAFETY AND SITE MANAGEMENT - OVERALL DISPOSITIONS: 
1. 
2. 
3. 

• 

• 

• 
this manual.

• 

• 

The assembly must be 
performed by a MINIMUM 2 
people;

If the load is greater than 50kg, use the hoist
for handling.

NOTE: 

GENERAL DISPOSITIONS AND INSTALLATION SITE MANAGEMENT

GENERAL DISPOSITIONS
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2. DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

2.1. DESCRIZIONE GENERALE E TERMINOLOGIA
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND TERMINOLOGY
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KIT D111.23.0005

KIT D111.23.0006

LAYOUTS

1 x 4 x

1 x

4 x

1 x
1 x

1 x

1 x 1 x

1 x

KIT D111.23.0004

12 x

Ø8

12 x

Ø8

12 x 12 x

1 x

KIT D203.23.0006

1 x

6 x

6 x
Ø8

12 x 6 x

3. CONTENUTO DELL’IMBALLO - KIT VITERIA

OPTIONALS
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BOX CONTENT - SCREWS KIT

NOTE:

INFORMATION

DOOR LOCK RELEASE KIT

DOOR FRAME SIDES FIXING KIT – OPTION 2 DOOR FRAME SIDE BRACKETS KIT

DOMOFLEX REMOTE UNLOCKING KIT
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INFORMAZIONE 4. ATTREZZATURE E MATERIALI NECESSARI PER IL MONTAGGIOINFORMAZIONE
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8 to 17 mm

8 to 17 mm 13 to 17 mm

6 to 10 mm

3 to 6 mm

TOOLS AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION
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5. OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI

5.1. POSIZIONAMENTO DEL MATERIALE IN CANTIERE

6. COME RICONOSCERE LE PORTE
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.

PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

POSITIONING OF MATERIAL ON SITE

INFORMATION

-

-
ne the correct handing of doors.

INFORMATION

NOTICE

MATERIAL POSITIONING: 

HOW TO DISTINGUISH DOOR VERSIONS
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F.F.L.

1 mm

F.F.L.

2 mm

2 x

7. POSIZIONAMENTO PORTA di PIANO

8. MONTAGGIO PORTA di PIANO
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.

.

LANDING DOOR POSITIONING

LANDING DOOR ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATIONMONTAGE PORTE PALIÈRE
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11x40 10x35

6 x Ø10
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WALL DRILLING

PL (mm) A (mm)

600 340

700 390

800 440

900 490

1000
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Ø10

KIT D203.23.0006 

Ø8

Ø8

6 x
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KIT D111.23.0004

Ø8

Ø8

6 x
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.

INFORMATION
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1a
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.

1. 

2. 
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3 4

110 mm

4a

6
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1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 
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• 

• 

EXCLUSIVELY FOR DOMOFLEX'S MyDOMO
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• 

• 

END - EXCLUSIVELY FOR DOMOFLEX'S MyDOMO
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KIT D111.23.0005
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INFORMAZIONE9. VERIFICA ALLINEAMENTO ANTE
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.

.

CHECKING DOOR PANELS ALIGNMENT
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INFORMAZIONE10. VERIFICA ALLINEAMENTO CON PORTA DI CABINA TWIST
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.

CHECK THE ALIGNMENT WITH TWIST CAR DOOR
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INFORMAZIONE11. MANUTENZIONE

11.1. REGOLAZIONE DEL CONTATTO PRESENTE

11.2. TENSIONAMENTO CINGHIA
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.

.

MAINTENANCE

ADJUSTMENT OF THE PRESENCE CONTACT

BELT TENSIONING
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11.3. SINCRONIZZAZIONE DELLE ANTE

11.4. POSIZIONAMENTO ETICHETTA CERTIFICATO SERRATURA
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+/-1 mm
:

• 
• .

PANELS SYNCHRONISING

POSITIONING OF THE LABEL, LOCK CERTIFICATE
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INFORMAZIONE12. COLLEGAMENTO SERRATURA
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LOCK CONNECTION
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FUSE
5x20 10A

DS1 - DIP
SWITCH

RESET
SWITCH

J2
MOTOR

J1
POWER SUPPLY

POWER
LED

MOTOR LED

G
N

D
+2

4V
 D

C

G
AT

E
N

U
D

G
IN

G
CL

O
SE

O
PE

N

G
N

D
 E

XT
+2

4V
 D

C

SERVICE LED

J3
INPUTS

J4
OUTPUTS

RS485

FA
U

LT

RE
O

PE
N

IN
G

CL
O

SE
 E

N
D

O
PE

N
 E

N
D FUNCTION

SWITCH

P1
KEYPAD+USB

INFORMAZIONE13. UNITÀ DI CONTROLLO MD55 per MyDOMO - ISTRUZIONI

13.1. PANORAMICA CONTROLLI MD55
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J1 1
2

J2

J3

1
2
3
4
5
6

J4

1-2-3
4-5-6
7-8-9
10-11-12

RS485

DS1

P1 RJ45 plug

MD55 CONTROL UNIT for MyDOMO - INSTRUCTIONS

MD55 CONTROLS OVERVIEW
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13.2. PULSANTI
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FUNCTION BUTTON

• 

• 

“RESET” BUTTON

INFORMATION

BUTTONS
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13.3. SEGNALAZIONI LUMINOSE
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POWER SUPPLY LEDS

• POWER LED
• MOTOR LED

OUTPUT LEDS

• FAULT
• REOPENING
• CLOSE END
• OPEN END

INPUT LEDS

• GATE
• NUDGING
• CLOSE
• OPEN

SERVICE LED

P1 CONNECTOR LEDS (RJ45/USB)
P1 (RJ45/USB)

DIP SWITCH

INFORMATION

INDICATOR LIGHTS
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13.4. PRIMO AVVIAMENTO CONTROLLER MD55

13.5. RILEVAMENTO POSIZIONE
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1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

INFORMATION

accepted.

FIRST START CONTROLLER MD55

POSITION DETECTION
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+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

13.6. INSTALLAZIONE E REGOLAZIONE

13.7. DIAGRAMMA DEL MOTO
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0

INFORMATION

THE TRAVERSING CURVE

MECHANICAL INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
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13.8. DATI TECNICI

IM.TEC.022.EN_rev.6.1   -  September 2019 EN

Direct current geared motor MD55

10 A

Control unit MD55

NOTICE

TECHNICAL DATA
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13.9. TASTIERINO MD55
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INFORMATION

DIAGNOSIS AND PARAMETERIZATION

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

INFORMATION

  
  
 

USER TERMINAL MD55
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13.10. STRUTTURA DEI MENU
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MD55
 

MENUS LIST
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2 2

QUICK SETUP MENU
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GENERAL SETUP MENU
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22

22

22

22

2

2

2

2

22

22

22

22

2

2

2

2
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MONITOR MENU
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SERVICE MENU
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U.M. Range Default Assigned 
value

20 40

40 10

40 10

20 40

mm 300 100

mm 300 100

2 60

60

60

60

90

90

2 400 300

MD55
 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

INFORMATION
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U.M. Range Default Assigned 
value

2 400 300

2 400 300

2 400 300

2 600 300

2 600 300

A 1 1

A 0.9 1

120 120

40

40

40
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13.11. ERRORI E PROTEZIONI
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1

2

3

4

I2T

6

7

8

ERRORS AND PROTECTIONS
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9

INFORMATION

During the error management no signal input is accepted.


